

No. 70854-6-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I,  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

DIMENSION FUNDING, LLC ,

Respondent/Plaintiff,

vs.

CALL-O-CALL, INC., a New York corporation, ANDREY  
TOVSTASHY, and DOES 1 TO 10,

Appellants/Defendants.

---

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS  
CALL-O-CALL, INC. and ANDREY TOVSTASHY

---

STERNBERG THOMSON OKRENT & SCHER, PLLC  
Terry E. Thomson, WSBN # 5378  
500 Union Street, Suite 500  
Seattle, WA 98101  
Tel.: (206) 386-5313

Attorneys for Appellants/Defendants Call-O-Call, Inc.,  
and Andrey Tovstashy

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2014 JAN 21 AM 10:03

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. Introduction	1
II. Assignments of Error	3
III. Statement of the Case	5
IV. Argument	17
A. The Trial Court Erred When It Granted Dimension's Motion For Summary Judgment, Because There Was A Genuine Issue Of Material Fact As To: (1) The Quantity Of Equipment Leased By Dimension To Call-O-Call; And (2) Whether Or Not Dimension Repudiated The Lease.	17
B. The Trial Court Erred When It Granted Dimension's Motion For Summary Judgment, Asserting That Call-O-Call Was Required To Perform The Futile Act Of Returning Two Pieces Of Leased Equipment At The End Of The Lease, Despite The Fact That Dimension Had Mistakenly Asserted Three Pieces Of Equipment Had Been Leased And That It Would Only Accept The Return Of Nothing Less Than Three Pieces Of Equipment.	23
Conclusion	25

## TABLE OF CASES

<b>CASE</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<u>Green v. Am. Pharm. Co.</u> , 136 Wash.2d 87, 100, 960 P.2d 912 (1998)	<b>17</b>
<u>Barrie v. Hosts of Am., Inc.</u> , 94 Wash.2d 640, 642, 618 P.2d 96 (1980)	<b>17</b>
<u>Smith v. Safeco Ins. Co.</u> , 150 Wash.2d 478, 485, 78 P.3d 1274 (2003)	<b>17</b>
<u>Morris v. McNicol</u> , 83 Wash.2d 491, 494–95, 519 P.2d 7 (1974)	<b>18</b>
<u>City of Lakewood v. Pierce County</u> , 144 Wash.2d 118, 125, 30 P.3d 446 (2001)	<b>18</b>
<u>Hudesman v. Foley</u> , 73 Wash.2d 880, 889, 441 P.2d 532 (1968)	<b>18</b>
<u>Kuyper v. State Dept. of Wildlife</u> , 79 Wash.App. 732, 739, 904 P.2d 793 (Div. One, 1995)	<b>18</b>
<u>Tollycraft Yachts Corp. v. McCoy</u> , 122 Wash.2d 426, 431, 858 P.2d 503 (1993)	<b>18</b>
<u>Wallace v. Kuehner</u> , 111 Wn.App. 809, 816, 46 P.3d 823 (Div. Two, 2002)	<b>20</b>
<u>VersusLaw, Inc. v. Stoel Rives, L.L.P.</u> , 127 Wn.App. 309, 321, 111 P.3d 866 (Div. One, 2005)	<b>20</b>
<u>Alaska Pac. Trading Co. v. Eagon Forest Prods., Inc.</u> , 85 Wn.App. 354, 365, 933 P.2d 417 (Div. One, 1997)	<b>20, 21</b>
<u>CKP, Inc. v. GRS Constr. Co.</u> , 63 Wn.App. 601, 620, 821 P.2d 63 (Div. One, 1991)	<b>21</b>
<u>Wallace Real Estate Inv., Inc. v. Groves</u> , 124 Wn.2d 881, 898, 881 P.2d 1010 (1994)	<b>21</b>
<u>Turner v. Gunderson</u> , 60 Wn.App. 696, 703, 807 P.2d 370 (Div. Three, 1991)	<b>21, 24</b>
<u>Walker v. Herke</u> , 20 Wash. 2d 239, 240, 147 P.2d 255, 256 (1944)	<b>21, 24</b>
<u>Kilgas v. Mother's Grandma Cookie Co.</u> , 156 Wash. 8, 285 P. 1118, 1119 (1930)	<b>22, 24</b>
<u>Jones-Scott Co. v. Ellensburg Mill. Co.</u> , 116 Wash. 266, 199 P. 238 (1921)	<b>22, 24</b>
